were given). Also, the stock prices mentioned above considered the
effect of earnings distribution every year.

 ～ 32 ～

(c) Result of evaluation:

For the nine-month period

ended September 30, 2006

For the nine-month period

ended September 30, 2005

Weighted average fair value of
options granted to employees $   17.4656 (in dollars) $   17.4656 (in dollars)

The compensation cost under “fair
value method”   22,932   30,726

(d) Pro forma information:

For the nine-month period

ended September 30, 2006

For the nine-month period

ended September 30, 2005

Net income Net income (loss)  $ 242,929  ($  24,351)

 Pro forma net
income (loss)

   219,997  (   55,077)

Basic earnings
 per share

EPS   1.73  (in dollars) (   0.17)  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   1.57  (in dollars) (   0.37)  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   1.73  (in dollars) (   0.17)  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   1.57  (in dollars) (   0.37)  (in dollars)

(23) Personnel, Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

 For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006

 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total

Personnel expenses

  Salaries $   120,017 $   324,202 $   444,219

  Labor and health insurances   5,648   27,474   33,122

  Pension   3,335   18,015   21,350

  Other   2,551   20,163   22,714

 $   131,551 $   389,854  $  521,405

Depreciation  $   117,854 $   47,054  $  164,908

Amortization   31,064   16,644   47,708

 $   148,918 $   63,698  $  212,616

 ～ 33 ～

 For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2005

 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total

Personnel expenses

  Salaries $   84,331 $   331,344 $   415,675

  Labor and health insurances   5,835   24,361   30,196

  Pension   1,449   10,633   12,082

  Other   2,700   21,387   24,087

 $   94,315 $   387,725 $   482,040

Depreciation  $   97,061 $   73,721 $   170,782

Amortization   118,042   25,775   143,817

 $   215,103 $   99,496 $   314,599

(24) Preparation of Financial Statements

   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries,”
may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $219,236 as of September 30, 2006.

   However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in the Republic of
China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of September
30, 2006.

   The allowance for investment loss is as follows:
Amount as of January 1, 2006   Additions   Amount as of September 30, 2006